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PITI'SFIELD UTILITIES DISTRICT CREATED 

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1955 

Chapter 128 

'791 

CHAP. 129 

AN ACT Increasing the Salary of the Recorder of the Gardiner Municipal 
Court. 

Be it enacted by the People of the Stute of Maine, as follows: 

P. & S. L., 19II, c. 247, § II, amended. Section II of chapter 247 of the pri­
vate and special laws of 19II, as amended by chapter 74 of the private and 
special laws of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows: 

·Sec. II. Salary of recorder. The said recorder shall receive an annual salary 
of ~9 $900 ~ eeffiffi€ttee e;;" ~T +, +§=t5" fft 4tH+ fm: iH+ sc:--;iccs, and the 
same shall be payable quarterly from the treasury of the county of Kennebec, 
on the 1st ~ day of January, April, July and October.' 

Effective August 20, 1955 

Chapter 129 

AN ACT Creating the Pittsfield Utilities District. 

Be it enacted by the People of the Stute of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. Pittsfield Utilities District, incorporated. The inhabitants of and ter­
ritory within the town of Pittsfield are hereby created a body politic and corpo­
rate under the name of Pittsfield Utilities District for the purposes and with the 
powers thereinafter set forth. The purposes of said district shall be (I) to take 
over, control, manage and operate the water system now owned by the town of 
Pittsfield with all appurtenances thereof and thereto, to extend, increase, enlarge 
and improve the same, to rebuild the same either in whole or in part, and to 
supply the town of Pittsfield and the inhabitants of said town, or any part of said 
town, with pure water for domestic, commercial, sanitary and municipal purposes, 
including the extinguishment of fires; (2) to take over, control, manage and 
operate the drains and sewers now owned by the town of Pittsfield, with all 
appurtenances thereof and thereto; to extend, increase, enlarge and improve said 
drains and sewers; to extend the present system or systems and to rebuild the 
same, in whole or in part, so as to furnish sewerage facilities to portions of the 
town served and not served with such facilities; to provide for surface drainage 
as well as removal of sewage and to provide for treatment of sewage in whole 
or in part before discharging the same into rivers or streams when, as and if 
such treatment becomes necessary or advisable; and generally to provide and 
operate a system or systems of sewerage and storm water drainage for public 
purposes and for the health, comfort and convenience of the inhabitants of said 
district. 

Sec. 2. Authority to acquire and hold property; right of eminent domain 
conferred. Upon acceptance of this act as hereinafter provided, title to the entire 
water system and all appurtenances thereof and thereto and all other facilities 
and property used by said town for the purpose of supplying water in the town of 
Pittsfield shall pass to and vest in said district, and said district shall maintain 
and operate the same. And upon acceptance of this act as hereinafter provided, 
title to all public drains and sewers in the town of Pittsfield shall pass to and vest 
in said district, and said district shall maintain and operate the same. 
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